CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OR VILLAGE OF MANTORVILLE, DODGE COUNTY, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA. TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF AN ACT APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-FIRST (21ST), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW INCORPORATING THE TOWN OR VILLAGE OF MANTORVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF DODGE, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, INTO ONE ACT AND TO AMEND THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That said section one (1) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Sec. 1. That section seven (7) of subchapter three (3) of chapter thirty-three (33) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto, at the end thereof, the following proviso, viz.: "Provided, That nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent the legal voters of said town or village from deciding for themselves, by vote, whether license for sale of intoxicating liquors, except to a druggist for mechanical and medicinal purposes only, in said town or village, may or may not be granted to any person or persons in said incorporated town, and the common council is hereby required, on the petition of twenty-five (25) or more legal voters of said town or village, and whenever so petitioned, at any time not less than twenty (20) days before any regular election under provisions of this charter, to give notice, as required by section eleven (11) of chapter one (1) of this charter, that the question of license for the sale of intoxicating liquors will be submitted at such election, which question shall be determined by words on the ballots, 'in favor of license' or 'against license,' (as the case may be,) which vote thall be canvassed and returned as is required for canvassing election returns in said town or village, and if such election shall result in a majority vote of those voting on that question against license, then it shall be the duty of the recorder to notify the common council of such town or village of such vote, and in such case the said common council shall not grant any license for the sale of intoxicating liquors, except to druggists of said town or village for mechanical and medicinal purposes only, within the corporate limits of said village, nor shall any license in that case be granted by the county commissioners of the county of Dodge for the sale of intoxicating liquors within such corporate limits, except as aforesaid. All the provisions of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota shall be applicable to and in force within the corporate limits of said town or village, except so far as the same are incompatible with the provisions of this charter, and the penaltics imposed thereby may be enforced by indictment and trial in the district court in and for said county, but the justice of the peace of said town or village, provided for in this charter, and other justices of the peace in and for said county, shall have concurrent jurisdiction in all said matters.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VIL-LAGE OF SLEEPY EYE, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section ten (10) of said act is hereby amended by inserting in the twenty-first (21st) line, after the word "allowed," "upon questions of both law and fact."

SEC. 2. That wherever the words "Sleepy Eye" appear and are used in said act the word "Lake" shall be inserted immediately thereafter.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

176